



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2418/2025

Between:

1. SRI SIDDHI BHAI RAVESWARA SWAMY ALAYA ABHIVRUDHI COMMITTEE, REGISTERED NO. 186/2025, RAMAPURAM VILLAGE, RACHERLAMANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT, REP BY ITS PRESIDENT, MADIRE SRI RANGA REDDY S/O M. RANGA REDDY, AGE 65 YEARS, D.NO. 6-27, RAMAPURAM VILLAGE, RACHERLA MANDAL, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. Y ADHI SESHIAH, ASSISTANT SUB INSPECTOR OF POLICE (INCHARGE) STATION HOUSE OFFICER, RACHERLA POLICE STATION, PRAKASAM DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to punish the respondent under the provisions of contempt of courts Act for willfully and wontedly violating the orders of this Honble High Court in W.P.No.14427 of 2025 dated 17.06.2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. K NARSI REDDY

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1. A JAYANTHI

The Court made the following:

ORDER:-

It is submitted that the respondent has conducted a preliminary investigation under Section 173 (3) of the BNSS and found no grounds for registering the FIR. The said report shall furnish to the petitioner for taking steps.

Recording the same, the Contempt Case is closed.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

Dt: 24.04.2026
SR